

Resolution 103_SAIP_PDI-2024-4684/136, appointing members of the committee of competition UPC-LE-231-041 corresponding to Resolution 03_SAiP_PDI-2024-528/23, which announced the selection processes for the recruitment of assistant professors in the framework of the Serra Húnter Programme (first 2023 call)

FACTUAL AND LEGAL BASIS

The agreement between the Administration of the Government of Catalonia, through the Ministry of Business and Knowledge, and Catalan public universities on the development of the Serra Húnter Programme for contracted teaching staff in the period 2022-2023.

Resolution 103_SAiP_PDI-2024-528/23, of 12 February, which announced the selection processes for the recruitment of assistant professors in the framework of the Serra Húnter Programme (first 2023 call) and specified the profile and the members of the competitions' selection committees, including the competition UPC-LE-231-041 for an assistant professor post in Soil Science attached to the Department of Agri-Food Engineering and Biotechnology.

Given that it was impossible for the secretary and the secretary's substitute who were initially appointed to participate, Resolution 103_SAiP_PDI-2024-2139/81 appointed new secretaries for the committee for competition UPC-LE-231-041.

Given that the newly appointed members and other committee members could not participate either, it is appropriate, with the approval of the Serra Húnter Programme, to appoint the members who have expressed their agreement and will make up the committee for the selection process.

Given the above, by the powers granted to me in the UPC Statutes,

I HEREBY RESOLVE:

ONE. To appoint the members of selection process UPC-LE-231-041, profile: Soil Science.

Post	Full name	University
Chair	Thomas Scholten	University of Tübingen
Secretary	Victor Matamoros Mercadal	IDAEA – CSIC
Member 1	Johanna Jacobi	University of Zurich
Member 2	Angela D. Bosch Serra	University of Lleida
Member 3	José Eugenio López Periago	University of Vigo

TWO. To appoint Professor José Maria Gil Roig, director of the Department of Agri-Food Engineering and Biotechnology, as an advisor to the committee.

THREE. To publish this resolution on the call's web page in the manner established in Section 1.6 of the competition rules.

FOUR. To communicate these appointments to the Serra Húnter Programme's directors, the other members of the committee and the candidates in the corresponding competition.

Legal action against this resolution, which exhausts the right of appeal through administrative channels, may be pursued at the Labour Courts of Barcelona within two months from the day after the date of publication.

Barcelona, on the date of the electronic signature

Rector Daniel Crespo